during the nine month periods ended June 30, 2017 and 2016,
respectively.

(11,000 ) (19,000 ) (607,000 ) (39,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax (expense)/benefit of
($23,000) and $15,000 during the three month periods ended
June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and ($21,000) and
$25,000 during the nine month periods ended June 30, 2017
and 2016, respectively.

35,000 (63,000 ) 32,000 (37,000 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) 42,000 478,000 (592,000 ) 970,000
Total comprehensive income (loss) $2,173,000 $4,344,000 $(9,381,000) $4,569,000

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

7

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands, except share data)

Nine months ended June 30, 2017 (restated):

Common Stock Additional
Accumulated

Other
Non-Total

Issued

Shares
Amount

Paid-in

Capital

Retained

Earnings

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Treasury

Stock

Controlling

Interests

Stockholders’

Equity
Balance,
September 30,
2016, as
previously
reported

13,336,508 133,000 67,034,000 126,738,000 803,000 (12,925,000) — 181,783,000

Stock based
compensation
expense

— — 38,000 — — — — 38,000

Net (loss)
income — — — (8,789,000 ) — — — (8,789,000 )

Amount
reclassified
from other
comprehensive
(loss) income

— — — — (607,000) — — (607,000 )

Unrealized loss
on marketable
securities, net

— — — — (17,000 ) — — (17,000 )

Purchase of
treasury stock — — — — — (54,203,000) — (54,203,000 )

Foreign
currency
translation, net

— — — — 32,000 — — 32,000

Forgiveness of
debt 552,000 552,000

Issuance of
unrestricted

61,600 1,000 403,000 — — — — 404,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

stock
Balance, June
30, 2017,
restated

13,398,108 $134,000 $68,027,000 $117,949,000 $211,000 $(67,128,000) —$119,193,000

Nine months ended June 30, 2016:

Common Stock Additional
Accumulated

Other
Non- Total

Issued

Shares
Amount

Paid-in

Capital

Retained

Earnings

Comprehensive

Income
(Loss)

Treasury

Stock

Controlling

Interests

Stockholders’

Equity

Balance,
September 30,
2015

13,061,673 $131,000 $65,049,000 $119,165,000 $20,000 $(1,751,000 ) $793,000 $183,407,000

Exercise of
options 107,531 1,000 870,000 871,000

Stock based
compensation
expense

— — 567,000 — — — — 567,000

Restricted stock 5,000 — — — — — — —
Net income — — — 3,599,000 — — — 3,599,000
Unrealized gain
on marketable
securities, net

— — — — 1,046,000 — — 1,046,000

Amount
reclassified
from other
comprehensive
(loss) income

— — — — (39,000 ) — — (39,000 )

Purchase of
treasury stock — — — — — (11,174,000) — (11,174,000 )

Foreign
currency
translation, net

— — — — (37,000 ) — — (37,000 )

Purchase of
subsidiary
shares from
non-controlling
interest

— — (903,000 ) — — — (793,000) (1,696,000 )

Issuance of
restricted stock
to purchase
subsidiary
shares from
non-controlling

123,304 1,000 999,000 — — — — 1,000,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

interest
Balance, June
30, 2016 13,297,508 $133,000 $66,582,000 $122,764,000 $990,000 $(12,925,000) $— $177,544,000

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands)

Nine
Months
Ended

June 30,
2017
(restated)

Nine
Months
Ended

June 30,
2016

Cash flows from operating activities :
Net (loss) income from continuing operations $(7,033,000 ) $2,195,000

[…]

income tax 3,234,000 (730,000 ) (714,000 ) 1,790,000

Income tax (benefit)/expense 1,198,000 — (979,000 )(8) 219,000
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 2,036,000 (730,000 ) 265,000 1,571,000

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net
of income tax 526,000 — 34,000 (5) 560,000

Less: net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 730,000 (730,000 ) — —

Net income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $1,832,000 $ — $ 299,000 $2,131,000

Net income (loss) per basic shares:
Continuing operations $0.20 $0.24
Discontinued operations 0.08 0.08

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

$0.28 $0.32
Net income (loss) per diluted shares:
Continuing operations $0.19 $0.23
Discontinued operations 0.08 0.08

$0.27 $0.31

11

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited) (Restated)

Note 1—Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

De-Consolidation
of

Pegasus (1)

Adjustments Restated

Revenues:
Finance income, net $11,999,000 $ — $19,000 (2) $12,018,000
Personal injury claims income 10,017,000 (9,766,000 ) — 251,000
Disability fee income 3,990,000 — — 3,990,000
Total revenues 26,006,000 (9,766,000 ) 19,000 16,259,000

Other income (74,000 ) — (52,000 )(2) (126,000 )
25,932,000 (9,766,000 ) (33,000 ) 16,133,000

General and administrative 31,354,000 (6,052,000 ) 309,000 (2)(6) 25,611,000
Interest 169,000 (6,000 ) 34,000 (2) 197,000
Impairment of consumer receivables 148,000 — — 148,000
Loss (earnings) from equity method
investment — (2,966,000 ) 207,000 (7) (2,759,000 )

31,671,000 (9,024,000 ) 550,000 23,197,000
(Loss) income from continuing operations
before income tax (5,739,000 ) (742,000 ) (583,000 ) (7,064,000 )

Income tax (benefit)/expense (2,170,000 ) — 2,139,000 (8) (31,000 )
Net loss from continuing operations (3,569,000 ) (742,000 ) (2,722,000 ) (7,033,000 )

Loss from discontinued operations, net of
income tax (1,083,000 ) — (673,000 )(3)(5)(8) (1,756,000 )

Less: net income attributable to
non-controlling interests 742,000 (742,000 ) — —

Net loss attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $(5,394,000 ) $ — $(3,395,000 ) $(8,789,000 )

Net income (loss) per basic shares:
Continuing operations $(0.46 ) $(0.75 )

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

25

Discontinued operations (0.11 ) (0.19 )
$(0.57 ) $(0.94 )

Net income (loss) per diluted shares:
Continuing operations $(0.46 ) $(0.75 )
Discontinued operations (0.11 ) (0.19 )

$(0.57 ) $(0.94 )

12

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

26

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited) (Restated)

Note 1— Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

De-Consolidation
of

Pegasus (1)

Adjustments Restated

Comprehensive income (loss) is as follows:
Net income $1,832,000 $ — $ 299,000 $2,131,000
Net unrealized securities (loss) gain, net of tax 18,000 — — 18,000
Reclassification adjustments for securities sold, net of
tax (11,000 ) — — (11,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax (249,000 ) — 284,000 (2) 35,000
Other comprehensive (loss) income (242,000 ) — 284,000 42,000
Total comprehensive income $1,590,000 $ — $ 583,000 $2,173,000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

De-Consolidation
of

Pegasus (1)

Adjustments Restated

Comprehensive (loss) income is as follows:
Net loss $(5,394,000) $ — $(3,395,000 ) $(8,789,000)
Net unrealized securities (loss) gain, net of tax (17,000 ) — — (17,000 )
Reclassification adjustments for securities sold,
net of tax (607,000 ) — — (607,000 )

Foreign currency translation, net of tax (430,000 ) — 462,000 (2)(6) 32,000
Other comprehensive (loss) income (1,054,000) 462,000 (592,000 )
Total comprehensive loss $(6,448,000) $ $ (2,933,000 ) $(9,381,000)

13

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited) (Restated)

Note 1— Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported Adjustments Restated
Cash flows from
operating
activities:
Net loss from
continuing
operations

$(4,311,000 ) $(2,722,000 ) $(7,033,000 )

Net loss from
discontinued
operations

(1,083,000 ) (673,000 ) (1,756,000 )

Net loss (5,394,000 ) (3,395,000 ) (8,789,000 )
Adjustments to
reconcile net loss
to net cash (used
in) provided by
operating
activities:
Depreciation and
Amortization 154,000 (79,000 ) 75,000

Deferred income
taxes (2,994,000 ) 4,193,000 (2)(8) 1,199,000

Impairments of
consumer
receivables
acquired for
liquidation

148,000 — 148,000

Stock based
compensation 81,000 — 81,000

Loss on sale of
available-for-sale
securities

1,011,000 — 1,011,000

3,590,000 ) — 3,590,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

Unrealized gain
on other
investments
Earnings from
equity method
investment

— (2,759,000 )(7) (2,759,000 )

Forgiveness of
debt — 552,000 (5) 552,000

Changes in:
Prepaid and
income taxes
receivable

(3,956,000 ) (2,066,000 )(5)(8) (6,022,000 )

Due from third
party collection
agencies and
attorneys

(362,000 ) 42,000 (2) (320,000 )

Other assets 3,050,000 ) 134,000 (2) 3,184,000
Income tax
payable (252,000 ) 252,000 (6) —

Other liabilities 1,083,000 211,000 (2) 1,294,000
Non-controlling
interest 742,000 (742,000 )(1) —

Net cash (used in)
provided by
operating
activities of
discontinued
operations

(3,654,000 ) 613,000 (5)(6) (3,041,000 )

Net cash (used in)
provided by
operating
activities

(6,753,000 ) (3,044,000 ) (9,797,000 )

Cash flows from
investing
activities:
Purchase of
consumer
receivables
acquired for
liquidation

(2,213,000 ) — (2,213,000 )

Principal
collected on
receivables
acquired for
liquidation

6,618,000 (294,000 )(2) 6,324,000

Purchase of
available-for-sale
securities

(13,193,000) — (13,193,000)

Proceeds from
sales of
available-for-sale

62,406,000 — 62,406,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

29

securities
Decrease in
equity method
investment

— 2,808,000 (5)(6) 2,808,000

Investments in
personal injury
claims — advances

(14,624,000) 11,273,000 (1) (3,351,000 )

Investments in
personal injury
claims — receipts

35,375,000 (35,375,000)(1) —

Capital
expenditures (19,000 ) — (19,000 )

Net cash provided
by investing
activities related
to discontinued
operations

1,548,000 — 1,548,000

Net cash provided
by (used in)
investing
activities

75,898,000 (21,588,000) 54,310,000

Cash flows from
financing
activities:
Purchase of
treasury stock (54,203,000) — (54,203,000)

Distributions to
non-controlling
interest

(366,000 ) 366,000 (1) —

Borrowings from
line of credit 9,600,000 — 9,600,000

Net cash provided
by financing
activities related
to discontinued
operations

9,000,000 — 9,000,000

Net cash (used in)
provided by
financing
activities

(35,969,000) 366,000 (35,603,000)

Foreign currency
effect on cash — (37,000 )(2) (37,000 )

Net increase in
cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash
including cash,
cash equivalents
classified within
assets related to

33,176,000 (24,303,000) 8,873,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

discontinued
operations
Less: net decrease
in cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash
classified within
assets related to
discontinued
operations

58,000 — 58,000

Net increase
(decrease) in
cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash

33,234,000 (24,303,000)(1)(2)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8) 8,931,000

Cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash at
beginning of
period

16,829,000 (547,000 ) 16,282,000

Cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash at
end of period

$50,063,000 $(24,850,000) $25,213,000

14

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited) (Restated)

Note 1— Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

As previously disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Asta Funding, Inc. (“Asta” or the “Company”) with
the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on January 18, 2018, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the
Company, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Board (the “Audit Committee”), determined that the
Company’s previously issued financial statements for each of the years ended September 30, 2016, 2015 and 2014, and